1 Figures are presented to the nearest thousand and may vary slightly from actual arithmetic totals.
2 Monthly average churn rate per quarter.

►

►

►

►

►

1 Incurred capex. Growth capex includes investment to rollout new NGA and mobile networks as well as the development of a new IT stack. Maintenance capex includes network and IT renewal.
2 Capex % of revenue excludes non-cash pension charge, spectrum, and asset retirement obligations.

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

3 Voluntary leave (voluntary redundancy) programme costs.
4 Cash on balance sheet includes eir Group’s share of Tetra joint venture cash.

►

►

►

1 Net Debt to LTM EBITDA management view. Excludes the impacts of IFRS 15 and IFRS 16, management charge and Tetra joint venture.
2 Excludes swaps.

►

 1 Excludes cash impacts arising from refinancing and/or M&A activities.

https://www.eir.ie/investorrelations/dates/

Q1 FY21 Q1 FY20

€ millions

Before

adjustments

IFRS 15

adjustments

IFRS 16

adjustments

After

adjustments

Before

adjustments

IFRS 15

adjustments

IFRS 16

adjustments

After

adjustments

Fixed Line Revenue 221 - - 221 230 - - 230

Mobile Revenue  83 (2) - 81 83 (1) - 82

Eliminations (6) - - (6) (9) - - (9)

Group Revenue 298 (2) - 296 304 (1) - 303

Cost of Sales  (60) - - (60) (68) - - (68)

Gross Profit 238 (2) - 236 236 (1) - 235

Gross Margin % 80% - - 80% 78% (1pp) - 77%

Pay Costs (41) - - (41) (42) - - (42)

Non-Pay Costs (55) 3 11 (41) (54) 2 10 (42)

Total Operating Costs 1 (96) 3 11 (82) (96) 2 10 (84)

Group EBITDA 1 142 1 11 154 140 1 10 151

EBITDA Margin % 48% - 4pp 52% 46% - 4pp 50%

1 Stated before management charge, non-cash pension charge and exceptional costs.
2 Table includes proportionate consolidation of Tetra joint venture at 56% for actual and prior year.
3 Figures are presented to the nearest million and may vary slightly from actual arithmetic totals.

► 2P / 3P / 4P  |  Two / three / four-play product bundles

► ARPU  |  Average Revenue per User

► B2B  |  Business to Business

► B2C  |  Business to Consumer

► BB  |  Broadband

► bps  |  Basis points

► Capex  |  Capital expenditure

► ComReg  |  Commission for Communications Regulation (Ireland)